

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR  
AT SRINAGAR**

CM No. 4601/2020  
CM No. 4602/2020 in  
WP (C) No. 1640/2020

Aman Satya Kachroo .....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Ms. Monika Kohli, Advocate  
v/s

Union Territory of J&K and others .....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PUNEET GUPTA, JUDGE**

(Through Virtual Mode from Jammu)

**ORDER**

**CM No. 4602/2020**

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.  
The needful be done within three weeks of resumption of normal court  
working.

Disposed of accordingly.

**WP(C) No. 1640/2020 & CM No. 4601/2020**

The case set up by the petitioner is that though the petitioner is eligible for being considered for One Stop Centre (OSC) Budgam, in pursuance to the advertisement No. DPOB/ICDS/1704-07 dated 22.08.2020 issued by the respondent No. 2 yet the said respondent has verbally told the petitioner that the petitioner cannot be considered for the aforesaid contract. The respondent No. 2 intends to give contract to some other entity illegally.

Issue notice in the main petition as well as in the interim application.

The respondent No. 2 shall not finalize the contract in pursuance to the aforesaid advertisement in case the contract for One Stop Centre (OSC) Budgam has not been already awarded. The order shall remain in force till next date.

List on 24.11.2020.

**(Puneet Gupta)**  
**Judge**

Srinagar  
21.10.2020  
Shammi

